Rule 4.31

(a) Insert name
of company

* Delete
whichever

does not apply

(b) Insert date

Presentor's name,
address and
reference {if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.17 (Scot)

Noti f Final Meeti f
Nodes sl esine ol R4,31

Pursuant to sections 171(6) and 172(8) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rule
4.31(4) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies For Official Use
Fo-the-Acecountantin-Barleruptey
Fo-the Coure

Company Number

SC365927

Name of Company

(a) B C STRUCTURES LIMITED

1AM e Graeme Cameron Smith CA

of Henderson Loggie CA

The Vision Building

20 Greenmarket

Dundee DD1 4QB

the liquidator(s) of the above company give notice that the Final General Meeting of
creditors under section ¥34/106/146 of the Insolvency Act Hwas-held}/[is deemed, in
terms of Rule 4.31(5), to have been held]

on {b) 27 October 2016 and |AAe attach a copy of the report which

was laid before the meeting,
*No quorum was present at the meeting,

*| was/was-net released as liquidator.

Signed \_\Mmag Date 2\\(\‘10

Henderson Loggie CA frm
The Vision Building FOI" Oﬂ-CI

= \\\\ I I

03/1 1.'2016 #351
COMPANIES HOUSE




N

HENDERSON LOGGIE

Our ref: ges/mal/th/jsm/BCST1008
Your ref: «Refy Chartered Accountants

Business Recovery and Insolvency
«Name» Contact: Linda Hole, DUNDEE
«Addressi» Email: Ih@bhlca.co.uk
«Addressi»
«Address3»
aAddress4»
«Addresss»

11 August 2016

To All Creditors
Dear Sirs

B C Structures Limited (In Liquidation)

Accounts

| enclose, for your information, a copy of the Liquidator's Statements of Account for the periods from 4
November 2013 to 3 May 2016, being the period of liquidation to date, together with my Scheme of Division
which has been examined and approved by the Court without the need for a Reporter. The Company is
registered for VAT. Expenses are shown exclusive of VAT where applicable, which is recoverable.

Report

Assets

Payment of £100 has been received in respect of tools.

The director retained the company van which was apparently in need of work. It came to light that the
company owned a further vehicle which was sold in 2014 and the proceeds retained by the director. An
agreement was reached with the director for payment of £1,000, by instalments, in respect of the company
vehicles.

The outstanding book debts have been investigated, however none were recoverable.

Secured Liabilities

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that two

Bond and Floating Charges in favour of Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited were created on 20 April
2011 and 15 May 2012

An independent mcrmber of MHA, 2 natonal

ABERDEEN DUNDEE EDINBURGH GLASGOW assoctation of UK accountancy firms
48 Queen's Road The Vision Building 34 Melville Street Gordon Chambers [ . e
AB15 4YE 20 Greenmarket EH3 7HA 90 Mitchell Street W An Independent member of Saker T Intermtione!
01224 322 100 DD1 4QB © 0131 226 0218 G13INQ wirtw | Arvandoo fovesumencs Lied 1 the registered owner of
s, f: 01224 327 911 « 01382 200 055 £ 0131 220 3269 © 0141 221 6807 MHA | the UK made markfor BAKER THLY and i ssociared logo.
.q‘ P12, Aberdeen2 £ 01382221 240 LP:56, Edinburgh 2 £ 0141 226 4081 e
H . eo.ul
H LP:34, Dundee LP:18, Glasgow 7 I bedidod “

Gnmcswduo\haumnrkedmmaaninsokemypnmﬁonu-hd\eUmeelmddeh:rmdAmmmofSwdmd
Henderson Loggie GA & an Appotnted Representative of First Step DzbtAddceUndﬂMBwﬁﬁmdmdmguhudbyduFmanchiCmmAM_

Parmers: Dougy Agnew, Stephen Bain, Gavin Black, lan Cameron, Steve Cartwrighe, jamie Davidson. Charles Edmond, Afan Davis, George Hay, Rod Mathers, Stephen McKchvie,
Earbzea McQuillan, Fiona Morgan, Andy Niblock, Greig Rowand, David Smith, Graeme Smith, Susan Wood. Deuglas Woodhouse, Cathie Willie




The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder)
should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated one preferential creditor with an estimated total liability of £3,294.00. To
date | have received a claim from one preferential creditor of £3,293.86.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included two unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £112,196.00. | have
received claims from these creditors of £112,195.99, plus an additional two creditor claims toralling £3,343.14.

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the pubiic interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company. Alternatively | am required to submit a Return confirming that | am not
aware of any matters which would justify an adverse report being made. | would confirm that | have fulfilied
my obligations in this matter.

Remuneration

In terms of Rule 4.32 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules, 1986, as amended, | hereby intimate that the Sheriff of
Tayside, Central and Fife at Dundee Sheriff Court has issued an Interlocutor fixing the amount of my
remuneration and outlays for the accounting periods 4 November 2013 to 3 May 2016 as follows:

Remuneration £9,093.25 (excluding VAT)
The audited account and determination are available at my office for inspection by the creditors.

In terms of the insolvency legislation, you have the right to appeal against the above determination to the
Sheriff of Tayside, Central and Fife at Dundee Sheriff Court, 6 West Bell Street, Dundee, within a period of
eight weeks after the end of the accounting period. The appeal period for the accounting period above has
now expired, and if you wish to proceed with any appeal you should seek legal advice.

If a creditor intends make such an application | would request that they contact me to discuss their proposed
application.

| would advise creditors that my total time costs to 3 May 2015 amount to £9,093.25, which have been
charged at an average charge out rate of £118.05 per hour, of which £2,300.35 was charged in the period
between 4 November 2014 and 3 May 2015, at an average charge out rate of £107.5% per hour. Schedules of
my time costs incurred to date are attached as Appendix 1. As there are insufficient funds to meet my fees to
3 May 2015, no determination has been sought for the year to 3 May 2016 and to the close of this case.




A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1.

Administration and Planning

¢  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
s  Statutory notifications and advertising.

»  Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case management software.
Review and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration.

Preparing reports to creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of creditors.

® 5 & & & & »

Cashiering
e Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account.

¢ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax fodgement obligadions are met.

Creditors

e  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.

®  Preparing reports to creditors.

e  Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software.

s  Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors.

Investigations
e  Review and storage of books and records.

Prepare a report/return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.
Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Realisation of Assets

s Meeting with director to discuss asset position.

Review outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account.
Communications with director regarding payment for tools and vehicles.
Ingathering weekly payments as arranged.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration’ published by ICAS is available at the link
http:/fhica.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/A-Creditors-Guide-to-Liguidators-Remuneration-
Scotland1.pdf Alternatively | will provide a printed copy on request.

Liquidator’s Expenses

My expenses to 3 May 2016 amount to £598.31, of which £2.20 was incurred in the period between 4 November

2015 and 3 May 2016.

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take against a



Summary

The winding up of the company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am able to summon a final
meeting of the company’s creditors to receive my final report and seek my release as liquidator.

Creditors should note that following my release as liquidator, my case files will be placed in storage in early
course thereafter. If creditors have any queries they are asked to contact Linda Holt on 01382 200055 before
the meeting is held.

Final Meeting of Creditors

Notice is hereby given that, in terms of Section 146 of the Insolvency (Scodand) Act, 1986, and Rule 4.31 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, that a final meeting of the creditors will be held on 27 October 2016 at
11:00am within the offices of the Liquidator, The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB for the
purpose of receiving a report of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up and to
determine whether | should have my release under Section 174 of the said Act.

I would point out, however, that the information to be given at this meeting will be the same as contained in
this report and the annexed receipts and payments account.

The attention of creditors is drawn to the following:

1. A creditor is entitled to vote only if he has submitted his claim (Form 4.7{Scot)) to the Liquidator,
Graeme C Smith CA, The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB and his claim has been
accepted in whole or in part,

2. A resolution at the meeting is passed if a majority in value of those voting, vote in favour of it.

3. A proxy, as per form enclosed, may be lodged at or before the meeting at the offices of Messrs.
Henderson Loggie CA, The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB.

4. Claims may be lodged by those who have not already done so at or before the meeting at the said
offices.
5. The provisions of Rules 4.15-4.17 and of Part 7 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules, 1986.

If you are in doubt as to any of these matters, you should consult your solicitor immediately.

Yours faithfully

Groelfo St

Graeme C Smith, CA
Liquidator

Encl.  Accounts
Scheme of Division
Schedules of Remuneration
Proxy




-

B C Structures Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/11/2015 From 04/11/20%3
of Affairs To 03/05/2016 To 03/05/20%6
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncercain Tools NIL 100.00
Uncertain Motor Vehides 916.66 918.66
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
916.66 1,015.66
MISCELLANEQUS INCOME
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.04 0.05
0.04 0.05
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Bordereau NIL 10.00
Sheriff Officer Fees NIL 78.10
Legal Fees NIL 409.00
Satutery Adverdsing NiL 35.76
Bank Charges .20 5.45
{2.20) {598.31)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,294.00) Foating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{112,196.00) Ordinary Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
{115,491.00) 214.50 418.40
REPRESENTED BY
Professional Firms Clients A/C 601.74
Vat Payable {18334)
418.40
Note:
This case is VAT registered and therefore VAT is recoverable - ali payments are shown exclusive of VAT.
T Graeme Cameron Smith
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 fune 2016 1449




Add:

Less:

B C Structures Limited
(In Liquidation)

as at 8 August 2016

Funds in hand at 3 May 2016 (Date of Account)

Payment towards vehicle 16/05/16
Payment towards vehicle 13/05/16

Interest to 02/06/16
Interest to close

Vat payable

Bank charges

Liquidator's net remuneration (restricted to funds in hand)
Court fee re Note

Liquidator's Proposed Scheme of Division

601.74
50.00
50.00

017
0.11

200.00
1.21
464.81

36.00

702.02

(702.02)

0.00




SE00L'T 00'FS 0TL6 OF'ET (413873 0L'iL S48 00764 OF'pEL §334 - R0
[65°201 SEO0E'T 00°'L 0g'L £p'0 0L'0 060 S0'LL OF'¢ ol SANOH « |©I0L
0£0 og'l SE'E o'y
££'68 S0P6S 599
Alv vdo ‘239 s3uN02dy
090 550 [40) (€]
9801 SELSL or'L (a)
) o9 3403|po.D
o't g0 520 )
FE'80L 09'6LE S6'T (@ UoURPUOdERIIOD
Anw 298 1009303402941
St'L 090 [&)]
80°0LL SOFLL S6°'L (@) {aop) frosty O
)] dve uopes| eIy
Lo )
00081 00’81 L0 {a} Bupiodey
(v uee Azdnajueg
ool [€)]
00081 00081 00t Q)
{n ¥Qg A124039Y 40192Q
oLo £¥0 0L'o 060 or'e 0T’k 090 [©)]
LLTLL 0T'TLs 394 {a} Bujuue|g pus
(¥) 4va UO[RAISUWPY
L] 4] ¥S 6L 5L &L 081 4'1 bl ¥ 1190160 woJj ey
(41 L LL LL [ rOE ) 1SN0 WioJ) 0ivy
0s §1 SL SL 0L} 56T (%) S0/TIN0 WoJ; ey
ajulien UAID T Ywg | UOsSIIA T veyaeuoly 3 AOH 1 uunn W Ypus o
e 403RAISIU|WIPYS Jo3euely
Adnoy sinop upupy ‘upupy Asjyses FETH ) AdyseD Aduoajosu) Adusajosu|
adeioay s904 1e3o L Aau0(3|39e4gd

SI0T AR £ 03 pLOT J9QWIAON b WO Poj+ad Dyl 40} UOIIBIIUNWIIY J0j WIIE]D 5,9935n4 1 Jo Sishjeuy

- } XION3ddV

(NOILVQINDIT NI) GILIWIT SINYLDONYLS O €
.. "




SI'6L0'T S 0o ¢cl 06'L Sev69 05 '64T1 0r' 90! 5334 - (1101
0L'tTI SI'6L0'T 010 QL0 1o 56'8 Q0L $E0 sano]] - {sjoL
0t'0

00081 00'vS 0g'0 W
(e) uay K1da020y A0iqoQ

SL'0 ()
Tr 96 ST'68T 00t 00'C $7°0 () Buppioday
(v) uuy Axdrayuey

0l'o SOl 0ty &)

6L el 01°T€S'l o1l eR't 06°1 0o (a)
(¥) 4O [LFEIEE

01’0 @)

L9'OLL 00°ES 0t0 0z'0 ()
(v) vdu 20 KUY

(o]

£9°L9 0l'vS 080 0:'0 050 )]
{v) Hiiell BIOHDNILD

0s0 0T'0 o)
98°L01 1}9 Y5 0L'0 W {avpq) 1038y 30
(¥) uvd uopus| Uy

or'o 0Z'0 )
L9°0L 0z’ 1T 00 @ Bujuueyg pue
() Javd UO[ UL IPY
14 ys 6L 6L 081 0 ) #1/90/60 wo) Ay
(43 (43 LL LL SLI 144 () 11150110 oy 2wy
0s 05 SL SL 0LI 14 () GorTH/10 wod) Ay

3 uh(D T e) A oS|I 1 NOH 1T uur] W s 5
318 lojepspupupy 133euey
Aldnoy S.INOH ‘uupy ‘UUIPY laryse Aaugajosug Koudajosu]
By IERAY 5394 [g10L lauopnaedd

P10 49QWOAON £ 03 p1OT ABJA! f WO POLIAU DYJ 40§ UOIIBIIUNWDY 404 WiE]D) §,4038pinby] o sisdjeuy

QILIAIT STINLONTLS D 4

I XIANAJdY




e

SL'EIL'Y or'ze 0T9r Ol'€e §9°1591 00°01¢T 00°8¢ 0F'298 ag - uio],
£E1T1 SLEIL'Y $8'8¢ az'1 09'0 0£0 S¥'IT 0Tl §T'0 58'[ RINOH - |#IOL
602 SO0LY'Y STBE ol't 090 0g'0 €602 0T°El £T'0 S8l

[EIELTTSY
£8'TL 0L'ep 090 oro 0c'0
»od HOPAD
rs 6L 6L 6L 081 6€T POt p1/90/60 wodp Aoy
(4] LL L LL SLI fA%4 P0E w0 Wy ey
05 SL SL SL 0Ll P44 S67 SWTHLD wol) ey
¥ ¥ Auaed J uosiim 1 UBBBUOLA 3] NOH T auiT W uosaNeg v g H
84 J0jeysjuLpy daduuepy JI8sury
Alanoy SAnOH ‘upupy lapyseD taysen Kouaajosuj K3uaajosug Loudajosu]
sdeasay s394 |e30], dojuag dauonnaulg

-

$107 AR € 03 €107 49quaaop p woJj popad U3 J0) UONBIIUNILIY K0} Wik §,1036p Nk JO siskjsuy

I XIANHddV

JILIAIL'T SHINLONYLS D 4




